



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

QUARTER ENDED

JUNE 30, 2014

(in Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

(Unaudited)



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars)

	June 30	September 30
	2014	2013
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 12,987,980	\$ 31,114,102
Input tax recoverable	4,476,280	341,354
Prepaid expenses and accounts receivable others	1,806,548	96,495
Supplies inventory	315,344	-
	<u>19,586,152</u>	<u>31,551,951</u>
Non-current assets:		
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	88,812,824	54,619,408
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)	44,348,921	26,277,321
Total non-current assets	<u>133,161,745</u>	<u>80,896,729</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 152,747,897</u>	<u>\$ 112,448,680</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	\$ 6,869,451	\$ 1,628,987
Current portion of long term debt (Note 6)	11,136,373	1,250,000
	<u>18,005,824</u>	<u>2,878,987</u>
Long term debt (Note 6)	20,881,253	12,421,726
Derivative liability (Note 7)	668,000	388,691
Deferred income taxes (Note 9)	2,066,001	15,184
Total liabilities	<u>41,621,078</u>	<u>15,704,588</u>
EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 7)	115,881,229	94,241,134
Contributed surplus	6,958,747	10,477,976
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	793,975	(241,670)
Deficit	(12,507,132)	(7,733,348)
Total equity	<u>111,126,819</u>	<u>96,744,092</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 152,747,897</u>	<u>\$ 112,448,680</u>
Subsequent Events (Note 7)		
Commitments (Notes 5 & 13)		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars)

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	June 30 2014	June 30 2013	June 30 2014	June 30 2013
Expenses:				
General and administrative	\$ 456,256	\$ 467,720	\$ 1,388,107	\$ 1,615,552
Regulatory	27,425	62,997	173,025	142,249
Marketing and public relations	201,413	153,892	659,865	659,501
Impairment charge	-	-	-	715,098
	<u>685,094</u>	<u>684,609</u>	<u>2,220,997</u>	<u>3,132,400</u>
Finance income	-	53,727	-	190,089
Gain (loss) on derivative liability	42,000	-	(279,309)	-
Warrant incentive program (Note 7)	(826,886)	-	(826,886)	-
Foreign exchange gain	1,093,802	-	989,485	-
	<u>308,916</u>	<u>53,727</u>	<u>(116,710)</u>	<u>190,089</u>
Deferred income tax expense (Note 9)	-	-	(2,032,724)	-
Net loss for the period	\$ (376,178)	\$ (630,882)	\$ (4,370,431)	\$ (2,942,311)
Other comprehensive income:				
Items which may subsequently be cycled through profit and loss:				
Foreign currency translation differences arising on translation of foreign subsidiaries	(1,249,911)	(312,744)	1,035,645	612,197
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>\$ (1,626,089)</u>	<u>\$ (943,626)</u>	<u>\$ (3,334,786)</u>	<u>\$ (2,330,114)</u>
Loss per share basic and fully diluted (Note 7)	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 7)	<u>139,916,422</u>	<u>128,288,331</u>	<u>135,950,517</u>	<u>128,288,331</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars)

For the Nine Months Ended	June 30 2014	June 30 2013
Cash provided by (used in) the following activities:		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,370,431)	\$ (2,942,311)
Items not involving cash		
Stock based compensation	237,676	579,459
Deferred income taxes	2,032,724	-
Impairment charge	-	715,098
Depreciation	37,775	19,905
Loss on derivative liability	279,309	-
Foreign exchange gain	(989,485)	-
Warrant incentive (Note 7)	826,886	-
Net change in non-cash working capital	(1,500,368)	(395,937)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(3,445,914)</u>	<u>(2,023,786)</u>
Investing activities		
Resource property expenditures	(3,598,785)	(7,496,375)
Net cash consideration on Animas asset purchase (Note 8)	(5,352,194)	-
Property, plant and equipment	(32,099,192)	(86,320)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(41,050,171)</u>	<u>(7,582,695)</u>
Financing activities		
Proceeds from long term debt	16,523,002	-
Proceeds on exercise of warrants	8,960,625	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>25,483,627</u>	<u>-</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(19,012,458)	(9,606,481)
Foreign exchange impact on cash	<u>886,336</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>\$ 31,114,102</u>	<u>\$ 24,727,903</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u><u>\$ 12,987,980</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 15,121,422</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Surplus (Deficit)	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance at October 1, 2012	128,288,331	\$ 89,703,697	\$ 9,759,488	\$ (188,773)	\$ (4,090,626)	\$ -	\$ 95,183,786
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(2,942,311)	-	(2,942,311)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	612,197	-	-	612,197
Stock-based compensation (Note 7)	-	-	639,038	-	-	-	639,038
Balance at June 30, 2013	128,288,331	\$ 89,703,697	\$ 10,398,526	\$ 423,424	\$ (7,032,937)	\$ -	\$ 93,492,710
Balance at October 1, 2013	132,981,894	\$ 94,241,134	\$ 10,477,976	\$ (241,670)	\$ (7,733,348)	\$ -	\$ 96,744,092
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	(4,370,431)	-	(4,370,431)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,035,645	-	-	1,035,645
Stock-based compensation (Note 7)	-	-	325,695	-	-	-	325,695
Warrant incentive program (Note 7)	-	-	826,886	-	-	-	826,886
Warrant exercise (Note 7)	6,571,125	13,611,365	(4,671,810)	-	-	-	8,939,555
Acquisition of Animas Resources (Note 8)	5,786,841	6,407,552	-	-	-	2,158,859	8,566,411
Acquisition of NCI in Animas (Note 8)	1,149,339	1,621,178	-	-	(403,353)	(2,158,859)	(941,034)
Balance at June 30, 2014	146,489,199	\$ 115,881,229	\$ 6,958,747	\$ 793,975	\$ (12,507,132)	\$ -	\$ 111,126,819

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

GoGold Resources Inc. (the “Corporation” or the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Canada. The address of the Corporation’s registered office is 1301-2000 Barrington Street, Cogswell Tower, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3K1. The Company’s common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange trading under the symbol GGD. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Corporation comprise the Corporation and its subsidiaries. The principal business of the Corporation is the discovery, exploration and development of gold, silver and copper deposits primarily in Mexico.

The ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern and the recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Corporation to obtain necessary financing to complete exploration and development; and the future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of such properties. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to the adjustments necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed consolidated financial interim statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2013, except as noted in Note 3 below.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual consolidated financial statements and accordingly should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2013 prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

3. ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS

The Company adopted the following accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards, effective October 1, 2013:

a) Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, replaces the consolidated financial statements section of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12, Consolidation – Special Purposes Entities in its entirety. IFRS 10 establishes the principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities, regardless of the nature of relationship. The new standard introduces a revised definition of control, and provides additional guidance on how to apply the control principle in a number of situations. There was no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements upon the adoption of this standard.

b) Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, replaces IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and requires the Company to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as either a joint operation or a joint venture. For a joint venture, the Company will account for its interest in the net assets of the joint venture using the equity method of accounting. The Company will no longer have the option to proportionately consolidate its share of the net assets, revenues and expenses of joint ventures. There was no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements upon the adoption of this standard.

c) Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, outlines the disclosures required surrounding an entity’s interests in subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities, to enable users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, its interests in other entities, and the effects of those interests on its financial



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

position, financial performance and cash flows. The requirements of IFRS 12 relate to disclosures only and are applicable for the first annual period after adoption. IFRS 12 does not require the disclosures to be included for periods that precede the first annual period for which IFRS 12 is applied. Therefore, any additional disclosures about interests in other entities that are required by this standard will be provided in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2014.

d) Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is a single source of fair value measurement guidance under IFRS. This new IFRS clarifies the definition of fair value, provides a clear framework for measuring fair value, and enhances the disclosures about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 is not only limited to financial instruments, but also applies to fair value measurement in other IFRS, such as impairment and employee future benefits. The Company's financial statements reflect the required disclosure.

e) Financial Instruments

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, were amended to address the issue of offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities in the financial statements. The amendments to IFRS 7 contain new disclosure requirements for financial assets and liabilities that are offset in the balance sheet or that are subject to master netting arrangements or similar arrangements. There was no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption of this amendment.

f) Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, was amended to revise the presentation of other comprehensive income, requiring entities to group items presented in other comprehensive income based on whether they are potentially reclassifiable to profit or loss subsequently, with subtotals for each group. The Company has updated the presentation of other comprehensive income on the face of the condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations under IFRS, are not yet effective for the year ending September 30, 2014, and have not been applied in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

a) Financial instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and some of the requirements of IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The objective of IFRS 9 is to establish principles for the financial reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities that will present relevant and useful information to users of financial statements for their assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity's future cash flows. The IASB recently suspended the originally planned mandatory effective date of January 1, 2015 and at present the effective date has not been determined.

b) Levies

The IASB issued IFRIC 21, Levies in May 2013, which provides guidance on accounting for levies in accordance with the requirements of IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. The interpretation defines a levy as an outflow from an entity imposed by a government in accordance with legislation and confirms that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy only when the triggering event specified in the legislation occurs. The Corporation intends to adopt IFRIC 21 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning October 1, 2014. The Corporation is not able at this time to estimate reliably the impact that the amendments will have on the financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

c) Recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial assets

In May 2013 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 36 to reverse the unintended requirement in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, to disclose the recoverable amount of every cash-generating unit to which significant goodwill or indefinite lived intangible assets have been allocated. Under the amendments, recoverable amount is required to be disclosed only when an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. The Corporation intends to adopt the amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning October 1, 2014. As the amendments impact certain disclosure requirements only, the Corporation does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the financial statements.

d) Revenue from Contracts with Customers

On May 28, 2014 the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard is effective for fiscal years ending on or after December 31, 2017 and is available for early adoption. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognising revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.

The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRSs. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2017. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Development assets		Total
	Furniture and Equipment	& construction in progress(Parral)	
At September 30, 2013	\$ 895,017	\$ 53,802,098	\$ 54,697,115
Acquired as part of the Animas asset acquisition (Note 8)	8,374	-	8,374
Additions	-	34,113,691	34,113,691
Foreign exchange adjustments	7,811	105,486	113,297
At June 30, 2014	\$ 911,202	\$ 88,021,275	\$ 88,932,477
Accumulated amortization			
At September 30, 2013	\$ 77,707	-	\$ 77,707
Amortization	37,775	-	37,775
Foreign exchange adjustments	4,171	-	4,171
At March 31, 2014	119,653	-	119,653
Carrrying value			
At September 30, 2013	\$ 817,310	\$ 53,802,098	\$ 54,619,408
At June 30, 2014	\$ 791,549	\$ 88,021,275	\$ 88,812,824



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

Included in current year additions is capitalized interest of \$1,856,684 (2013 – NIL) related to the construction of the Parral Tailings project.

The Company has made commitments to acquire property, plant and equipment totaling \$2,938,005 relating to the construction of the Parral Tailings project as of June 30, 2014.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Exploration and Evaluation		
	Santa Gertrudis	San Diego	Total
Cost			
At September 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ 26,277,321	\$ 26,277,321
Acquired as part of the Animas asset acquisition (Note 8)	13,633,175	-	13,633,175
Additions	2,845,987	752,798	3,598,785
FX adjustments	104,752	734,888	839,640
At June 30, 2014	<u>16,583,914</u>	<u>27,765,007</u>	<u>44,348,921</u>
Carrying value			
At September 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ 26,277,321	\$ 26,277,321
At June 30, 2014	<u>\$ 16,583,914</u>	<u>\$ 27,765,007</u>	<u>\$ 44,348,921</u>

6. LONG TERM DEBT

The Company has a USD \$30 million secured loan from Orion Mine Finance bearing interest at LIBOR plus 6.5%, repayable in equal quarterly instalments over a three-year period commencing in September 2014. Accrued interest of \$1,447,071 was converted to principal on June 30, 2014 in line with the agreement.

7. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares, without nominal or par value.

(b) Issued

The following table summarizes the changes in issued common shares of the Corporation:



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

	Nine months ended June 30, 2014		Nine months ended June 30, 2013	
	Shares	Ascribed value	Shares	Ascribed value
Balance, beginning of period	132,981,894	\$ 94,241,134	128,288,331	\$ 89,703,697
Shares issued for Animas shares	6,271,299	7,038,057	-	-
Shares issued for Animas warrants	664,881	990,673	-	-
Shares issued for exercise of warrants	6,571,125	13,611,365	-	-
Balance, end of period	<u>146,489,199</u>	<u>\$ 115,881,229</u>	<u>128,288,331</u>	<u>\$ 89,703,697</u>

On February 28, 2014 \$4,213,128 of cash was paid and 5,121,960 common shares of the Company were issued in exchange for the Animas Shares, and 664,881 common shares of the Company were issued in exchange for all of Animas's 12,500,000 outstanding share purchase warrants ("Animas Warrants"). On April 23, 2014, the Company completed the arrangement whereby GoGold acquired, by way of court approved plan of arrangement, the remaining issued and outstanding securities of Animas not acquired on February 28, 2014. The Company issued a further 1,149,339 common shares and paid \$941,034 in cash to acquire the remaining Animas common shares. Refer to Note 8 for further details on this transaction.

On June 27, 2014 6,571,125 shares were issued due to warrant exercises, in conjunction with the warrant incentive program, as outlined in section (f) below.

(c) Escrowed shares

As of June 30, 2014, there were no common shares or incentive options held in escrow. Pursuant to the requirements of the TSX and the terms of the escrow agreements, the final 12,406,083 common shares and 447,500 incentive options were released on February 2, 2014.

(d) Finder's stock options

The changes in finder's options during the six month period were as follows:

	June 30, 2014		March 31, 2013	
	Number of finder's options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of finder's options	Weighted average exercise price
Opening balance	170,000	\$ 1.25	170,000	\$ 1.25
Closing balance	<u>170,000</u>	1.25	<u>170,000</u>	1.25
Exercisable	<u>170,000</u>	1.25	<u>170,000</u>	1.25

The 170,000 finder's options outstanding at June 30, 2014 expire on December 23, 2014.

(e) Incentive stock options

The Corporation has a rolling 10% incentive stock option plan (the "Plan") under which options to purchase common shares of the Corporation may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Corporation. Under the Plan, the terms and conditions of each grant of options are determined by the Board of Directors. Options are granted at a price no lower than the market price of the common shares as defined in the Plan which is the five day weighted average of the Corporation's common shares prior to the date of grant rounded up to the nearest cent. The vesting provisions are decided by the Board of Directors at the time of grant. For grants made in the past year, the options vest between two and three years from the date of grant.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

The number of common shares subject to options granted under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation and no one person may receive in excess of 5% of the outstanding common shares of the Corporation at the time of grant (on a non-diluted basis).

The changes in incentive stock options during the nine month periods were as follows:

	June 30 2014		June 30, 2013	
	Number of incentive options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of incentive options	Weighted average exercise price
Opening balance	3,690,000	\$ 0.83	3,115,000	\$ 0.73
Granted	875,000	1.28	625,000	1.35
Expired	-	-	(50,000)	0.85
Closing balance	<u>4,565,000</u>	\$ 0.93	<u>3,690,000</u>	\$ 0.83
Exercisable	<u>3,374,584</u>	\$ 0.77	<u>2,550,000</u>	\$ 0.60

The following table summarizes information concerning outstanding and exercisable finder's and incentive stock options at June 30, 2014:

Expiry date	Outstanding		Exercisable	
	Number of incentive options	Exercise price	Number of incentive options	Exercise price
December 23, 2014	170,000	\$ 1.25	170,000	\$ 1.25
February 7, 2015	325,000	1.53	325,000	1.53
February 12, 2015	1,200,000	0.10	1,200,000	0.10
July 26, 2015	150,000	0.30	150,000	0.30
February 15, 2016	80,000	0.80	80,000	0.80
July 8, 2016	835,000	0.90	835,000	0.90
August 20, 2017	325,000	1.54	243,750	1.54
September 17, 2017	150,000	1.60	112,500	1.60
October 9, 2017	350,000	1.40	116,667	1.40
March 1, 2018	150,000	1.26	100,000	1.26
May 16, 2018	125,000	1.30	41,667	1.30
December 9, 2018	450,000	1.00	-	-
February 12, 2019	100,000	1.50	-	-
March 17, 2019	325,000	1.60	-	-
	<u>4,735,000</u>	<u>0.93</u>	<u>3,374,584</u>	<u>0.77</u>



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

The compensation charge for the outstanding incentive stock options granted during the periods were determined based on the fair value of the options at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	Options granted October 9, 2012	Options granted March 1, 2013	Options granted December 6, 2013	Options granted February 12, 2014	Options granted March 17, 2014
Risk-free rate	1.25%	1.30%	1.82%	1.34%	1.31%
Expected volatility of the Corporation's share price	77.7%	72.0%	69.6%	63.1%	63.7%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Expected life of each option	3.5 years	5 years	5 years	3.5 years	3.5 years
Weighted average grant date fair value	\$0.72	\$0.73	\$0.50	\$0.67	\$0.70

The expected volatility was determined based on the historical share price volatility from the date of the grant over a period of time equal to the expected life of the option.

The Corporation has recorded total share based payments of \$325,695 (2013 - \$639,038) which has been recorded as compensation expense amounting to \$237,676 (2013- \$579,459) and as additions to exploration and evaluation assets of \$88,020 (2013 -\$59,579).

Subsequent to period end, on July 25, 2014 1,200,000 options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.10.

(f) Warrants

The Corporation issued 12,150,000 warrants in connection with an asset acquisition in July 2012. Each warrant is exercisable into one share at an exercise price of \$1.50 until January 24, 2015. The amount recorded in contributed surplus for the warrants was determined based on the fair value of the warrants at the date of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

During the period, the 12,150,000 warrants were subject to a warrant incentive program, where the number of common shares issuable upon the exercise of each warrant increased from 1.0 to 1.1. As a result of this, the warrants' fair value was reassessed both immediately preceding and at the beginning of the incentive program period, which was on June 24, 2014. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used with the following assumptions:

	Before Incentive Program June 23, 2014	Start Incentive Program June 24, 2014
Effective exercise price	\$1.50	\$1.36
Risk-free rate	1.09%	1.09%
Expected volatility of the Corporation's share price	51.5%	51.5%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected life of each option	0.6 years	0.6 years
Valuation per option	\$0.26	\$0.33
Increase in value attributed to warrant incentive program		\$0.07
Increase for 12,150,000 warrants		\$826,886

In conjunction with the warrant incentive program, 5,973,750 warrants were exercised on June 27, 2014 for 6,571,125 common shares. Subsequent to period end, on July 4, 2014, an additional 114,210 warrants were exercised in conjunction with the warrant incentive program for 125,631 common shares.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

The Corporation issued 2,000,000 warrants in connection with project financing in September 2013. Each warrant is exercisable into one share at an exercise price of \$1.50 USD until September 27, 2015. As these warrants were issued in a foreign currency, they met the definition of a derivative and are classified as a financial liability at fair value. They were remeasured at June 30, 2014 with a \$42,000 decrease in value for the three months ended and a \$279,309 increase in value for the nine months ended. Key assumptions used to remeasure the liability were a risk free rate of 1.09%, expected volatility of 52%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and an expected life of 1.25 years resulted in a fair value of \$0.33 per warrant.

The following table summarizes the outstanding warrants as of June 30, 2014:

Expiry date	Outstanding & Exercisable	
	Number of Warrants	Exercise price
January 24, 2015	6,176,250	\$ 1.50
September 27, 2015	2,000,000	USD 1.50
	<u>8,176,250</u>	<u>\$ 1.52</u>

(g) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is based on the assumption that stock options and finder’s options have been exercised on the later of the beginning of the period and the date granted. As of June 30, 2014, 4,735,000 options (2013 – 3,860,000) and 8,176,250 (2013 – 12,150,000) warrants were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

8. ACQUISITION OF ANIMAS RESOURCES LTD.

On February 28, 2014, the Company acquired 60,187,546 common shares of Animas Resources Ltd. (“Animas” or the “Animas Shares”), representing approximately 81.74% of Animas’ issued and outstanding shares. The principal asset of Animas is a 100% interest in the Santa Gertrudis Property located in the Santa Teresa District, Cucurpe, Sonora State, Mexico. Each Animas shareholder received 0.0851 common shares of the Company and \$0.07 in cash for each Animas Share held. Cash of \$4,213,128 was paid and a total of 5,121,960 common shares of the Company were issued in exchange for the Animas Shares, and 664,881 common shares of the Company were issued in exchange for all of Animas’ 12,500,000 outstanding share purchase warrants (“Animas Warrants”).

The transaction has been accounted for as a purchase of assets.

The total purchase price of the initial purchase on February 28, 2014 of \$12,956,501 was allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based on the fair values of the net assets acquired.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

The purchase price was calculated as follows:

Consideration paid	
Issuance of 5,121,960 common shares	\$ 5,416,879
Cash	4,213,128
Issuance of 664,881 common shares in exchange for Animas Warrants	990,673
Fair value of non-controlling interest	2,158,859
Transaction costs	242,070
Less: Cash and cash equivalents acquired	<u>(65,108)</u>
	\$ <u>12,956,501</u>
Net assets acquired	
Current assets	\$ 16,053
Property and equipment	8,374
Mineral property	13,633,175
Current liabilities	<u>(701,101)</u>
	\$ <u>12,956,501</u>

Total purchase consideration was determined based on the market price of the 60,187,546 Animas common shares of \$0.16 that were acquired on the closing date. The share consideration issued in the transaction of \$5,416,879 was determined based on the total consideration, less the cash paid \$4,213,128, being \$0.07 for each Animas share acquired. The non-controlling interest has been measured at fair value at the acquisition date, based on the market price of the Animas shares of \$0.16 per share.

There was no net loss or comprehensive income attributable to the non-controlling interest during the period.

On April 23, 2014, the Company acquired all the remaining 13,443,338 common shares of Animas under the same terms as the initial investment. Cash of \$941,034 was paid and a total of 1,144,020 common shares of the Company were issued to acquire the remaining Animas common shares. The Company also issued 5,319 common shares of the Company for all of the outstanding in-the-money options of Animas. As the market price of the Animas shares had increased to \$0.19 per share from the initial valuation date, a corresponding adjustment to deficit was recorded. The following table shows the effects of the elimination of the non-controlling interest:

Issuance of 1,149,339 common shares	\$ 1,621,178
Cash	941,034
Less: Fair value of non-controlling interest acquired	<u>(2,158,859)</u>
Resulting charge to deficit	\$ <u>403,353</u>

9. INCOME TAXES

At the end of December 2013, the Mexican Government substantively enacted new tax legislation effective January 1, 2014. As a result, in the future the Company will not be permitted to deduct prior capital expenditures on the San Diego and Santa Gertrudis mining projects and therefore has recorded a deferred tax liability of \$2.0 million dollars associated with these assets in the first quarter of the fiscal year. This tax does not apply to the Parral project as the Company is not the concession holder.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Included in general and administrative expense during the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2014 are insurance premiums amounting to \$40,393 and \$84,695 (2013 - \$24,212 and \$70,922), as well as premiums of \$25,397 and \$98,500 (2013 - \$nil and \$nil) included in development assets. These amounts were paid to a Corporation where a significant interest is owned by a director of the Corporation.

The transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amounts, which are the amounts agreed to by the related parties.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair values of financial instruments

The fair values of the Company's financial instruments are considered to approximate the carrying amounts. Levels 1 to 3 are defined based on the degree to which fair value inputs are observable or unobservable, as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 inputs are based on inputs which have a significant effect on fair value that are observable, either directly or indirectly from market data; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The following table provides the disclosures of the fair value and the level in the hierarchy.

	June 30, 2014			September 30, 2013		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets classified as loans and receivables:						
Cash and cash equivalents	12,987,980	-	-	31,114,102	-	-
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:						
Trade and other payables	-	6,869,451	-	-	1,628,987	-
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss:						
Derivative liability	-	-	668,000	-	-	388,691



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited – In Canadian dollars except share information)

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's reportable segments are consistent with the Company's geographic regions in which the Company operates. In determining the Company's segment structure, the Company considered the basis on which management reviews the financial and operational performance and whether any of the Company's mining operations share similar economic, operational and regulatory characteristics. The Company aggregates the San Diego and Santa Gertrudis exploration projects and Parral Development project as the Mexico segment and the Company's Canadian property and corporate offices as the Canadian segment.

The following tables present information about reportable segments:

For the three month period ended June 30, 2014:	Mexico	Canada	Total
Depreciation	\$ 11,686	\$ 1,448	13,134
Segment net income (loss)	\$ (32,555)	\$ (343,623)	(376,178)
Expenditures on non-current assets	\$ 15,830,200	\$ -	15,830,200
For the three month period ended June 30, 2013:			
Interest Revenue	\$ -	\$ 53,727	\$ 53,727
Depreciation	13,934	1,977	15,911
Segment net income (loss)	(40,049)	(590,833)	(630,882)
Expenditures on non-current assets	2,532,848	-	2,532,848
For the nine month period ended June 30, 2014:			
Depreciation	\$ 33,070	\$ 4,705	37,775
Segment net income (loss)	\$ (2,133,819)	\$ (2,236,612)	(4,370,431)
Expenditures on non-current assets	\$ 37,712,476	\$ -	37,712,476
For the nine month period ended June 30, 2013:			
Interest Revenue	\$ -	\$ 190,089	\$ 190,089
Depreciation	13,934	5,971	19,905
Segment net income (loss)	(40,049)	(2,902,262)	(2,942,311)
Expenditures on non-current assets	7,555,947	4,369	7,560,316
Reportable segment assets (June 30, 2014)	\$ 140,011,995	\$ 12,735,902	152,747,897
Reportable segment liabilities (June 30, 2014)	\$ 8,298,392	\$ 33,322,686	41,621,078
Reportable segment assets (September 30, 2013)	\$ 81,976,523	\$ 30,472,157	\$ 112,448,680
Reportable segment liabilities (September 30, 2013)	1,280,305	14,424,283	15,704,588

13. COMMITMENTS

The following table summarizes the minimum future financial commitments (in US\$) relating to company projects.

	Fiscal year					
	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Work commitments - San Diego	-	328,000	328,000	328,000	328,000	-
Minimum advance royalty and rent of land - Parral	90,000	760,000	760,000	760,000	760,000	760,000
Work commitments - Santa Gertrudis (land owners)	530,715	-	-	-	-	-
Work commitments - Santa Gertrudis (ejido)	115,635	38,545	38,545	38,545	38,545	38,545
Total	\$ 736,350	\$ 1,126,545	\$ 1,126,545	\$ 1,126,545	\$ 1,126,545	\$ 798,545